A: Upon consummation of the Business Combination, NewCo will be governed by the Constitution, which will be substantially in the form set forth
in Annex B to this proxy statement/prospectus. The NewCo Board will be responsible for guiding NewCo’s mission and purpose and overseeing
management. NewCo’s management team will be derived largely from existing Tritium employees and members of management, who will be
responsible for the execution of the combined business’s strategy.

Please see the section entitled “Management of NewCo After the Business Combination” for more information.

Q: Will NewCo obtain new financing in connection with the Business Combination?

A: Yes. Palantir has committed to purchase from NewCo 1,500,000 NewCo Ordinary Shares, for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $15.0
million in the PIPE Financing.

7

Table of Contents

Q: What equity stake will the current stockholders of DCRN, the holders of DCRN Founder Shares and the current Tritium shareholders
hold in NewCo following the consummation of the Business Combination?

A: DCRN, NewCo and Tritium anticipate that, upon the Closing, the ownership of NewCo will be as follows (totals may not add to 100.0% due to
rounding):

Assuming
No

Redemptions
%

Shareholding

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
%

Shareholding
Shares held by former Tritium Shareholders(1)   120,000,000   69.8   120,000,000   78.4
Shares held by current DCRN public stockholders(2)   40,250,000   23.4   21,536,950   14.0
Shares held by DCRN initial stockholders(3)   10,062,500   5.9   10,062,500   6.6
Shares issued to Palantir(4)   1,500,000   0.9   1,500,000   1.0

Total NewCo Ordinary Shares   171,812,500   153,099,450

(1) Pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement, the aggregate number of NewCo Ordinary Shares issued to the existing Tritium shareholders
will equal 120 million.

(2) Underlying shares of DCRN Class A Common Stock are subject to possible redemption. The maximum redemption scenario is determined based
on the assumption that the Minimum Cash Condition of $200 million in the Trust Account is satisfied at Closing (after giving effect to the PIPE
Funds, redemption payments and DCRN transaction expenses).

(3) Shares held by DCRN Sponsor and DCRN’s management and board of directors.

[…]

Financing, NewCo will file with the SEC (at NewCo’s sole cost and expense) a registration statement registering the resale of the PIPE Shares, and
NewCo will use its commercially reasonable efforts to have such resale registration statement declared effective as soon as practicable after the
filing thereof.

NewCo Constitution

Pursuant to the terms of the Business Combination Agreement, the Constitution will be the constitution of NewCo following the Closing. For
more information about the Constitution, see the section entitled “The Business Combination Agreement and Related Agreements—Related
Agreements.”

29

Table of Contents

Ownership of NewCo after Closing

Upon consummation of the Business Combination, the Tritium shareholders and the DCRN stockholders will become NewCo shareholders.

The following table illustrates the varying ownership levels of NewCo after the Business Combination under two scenarios: one with no
redemptions by DCRN public stockholders and one with maximum redemptions by DCRN public stockholders as of December 6, 2021 (totals may
not add to 100.0% due to rounding):

Assuming
No

Redemptions
%

Shareholding

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
%

Shareholding
Shares held by former Tritium Shareholders(1)   120,000,000   69.8   120,000,000   78.4
Shares held by current DCRN public stockholders(2)   40,250,000   23.4   21,536,950   14.0
Shares held by DCRN initial stockholders(3)   10,062,500   5.9   10,062,500   6.6
Shares issued to Palantir(4)   1,500,000   0.9   1,500,000   1.0

Total NewCo Ordinary Shares   171,812,500   153,099,450

(1) Pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement, the aggregate number of NewCo Ordinary Shares issued to the existing Tritium
shareholders will equal 120 million.

(2) Underlying shares of DCRN Class A Common Stock are subject to possible redemption. The maximum redemption scenario is determined
based on the assumption that the Minimum Cash Condition of $200 million in the Trust Account is satisfied at Closing (after giving effect to
the PIPE Funds, redemption payments and DCRN transaction expenses).

(3) Shares held by DCRN Sponsor and DCRN’s management and board of directors.

[…]

of revenue, earnings, cash flow or cash position, provided that this clause (g) will not prevent a determination that any Effect underlying such failure has
resulted in a DCRN Material Adverse Effect, or (h) any actions taken, or failure to take action, or such other Effects, in each case, which DCRN has
requested in writing or to which it has consented in writing or which actions are contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement, except in the

110

Table of Contents

cases of clauses (a) through (f), to the extent that DCRN is materially disproportionately affected thereby as compared with other participants in the
industry or regions in which DCRN operates.

Ownership of NewCo after Closing

Upon consummation of the Business Combination, the Tritium shareholders and the DCRN stockholders will become NewCo shareholders.

The following table illustrates the varying ownership levels of NewCo after the Business Combination under two scenarios: one with no
redemptions by DCRN public stockholders and one with maximum redemptions by DCRN public stockholders as of December 6, 2021 (totals may not
add to 100.0% due to rounding):

Assuming
No

Redemptions
%

Shareholding

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
%

Shareholding
Shares held by former Tritium Shareholders(1)   120,000,000   69.8   120,000,000   78.4
Shares held by current DCRN public stockholders(2)   40,250,000   23.4   21,536,950   14.0
Shares held by DCRN initial stockholders(3)   10,062,500   5.9   10,062,500   6.6
Shares issued to Palantir(4)   1,500,000   0.9   1,500,000   1.0

Total NewCo Ordinary Shares   171,812,500   153,099,450

(1) Pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement, the aggregate number of NewCo Ordinary Shares issued to the existing Tritium shareholders
will equal 120 million.

(2) Underlying shares of DCRN Class A Common Stock are subject to possible redemption. The maximum redemption scenario is determined based
on the assumption that the Minimum Cash Condition of $200 million in the Trust Account is satisfied at Closing (after giving effect to the PIPE
Funds, redemption payments and DCRN transaction expenses).

(3) Shares held by DCRN Sponsor and DCRN’s management and board of directors.